BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Office of Consumer Advocate
Office of Small Business Advocate
Annette Martin

Met-Ed Industrial Users Group, et al
Donald Ellenberger

Pennsylvania State University
Connie Dunmyer

Mark Bowers

Amy Stutzman

Amy Stutzman

Hattie Coates

John J. Dolan

Utility Workers Union of America Local 102
David R. VanNorman, Jr.

Roland Hoffman

David Hoffman

Judith A. Garofolo

Elaine Kitts

Ryan Gandelman

Beth Gandelman

Charles E. Schwering

John Piccinic

Henry Barzilay

Stanley and Lois LaFuria

Albert Dilworth

Jackie Stoner

Carol Ann Eroh

V.

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company

R-2024-3047068
C-2024-3048327
C-2024-3048411
C-2024-3048409
C-2024-3048673
C-2024-3048783
C-2024-3048958
C-2024-3049013
C-2024-3049014
C-2024-3049016
C-2024-3049017
C-2024-3049021
C-2024-3049128
C-2024-3049235
C-2024-3049599
C-2024-3049608
C-2024-3049661
C-2024-3049665
C-2024-3049679
C-2024-3049683
C-2024-3049774
C-2024-3049805
C-2024-3049957
C-2024-3049999
C-2024-3050000
C-2024-3050001
C-2024-3050413
C-2024-3050849



FIFTH INTERIM ORDER
CLOSING THE RECORD

AND NOW, the parties having submitted a Joint Petition for Settlement of All

Issues, including Statements in Support, and because no hearings in this matter are to be

scheduled.
THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the records at the docket numbers listed above are closed.
2. That a Recommended Decision shall be prepared and issued.
Date: October 1, 2024 Is/

Katrina L. Dunderdale
Administrative Law Judge

Is/
Emily I. DeVoe
Administrative Law Judge
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