

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	:	R-2024-3047068
Office of Consumer Advocate	:	C-2024-3048327
Office of Small Business Advocate	:	C-2024-3048411
Annette Martin	:	C-2024-3048409
Met-Ed Industrial Users Group, et al	:	C-2024-3048673
Donald Ellenberger	:	C-2024-3048783
Pennsylvania State University	:	C-2024-3048958
Connie Dunmyer	:	C-2024-3049013
Mark Bowers	:	C-2024-3049014
Amy Stutzman	:	C-2024-3049016
Amy Stutzman	:	C-2024-3049017
Hattie Coates	:	C-2024-3049021
John J. Dolan	:	C-2024-3049128
Utility Workers Union of America Local 102	:	C-2024-3049235
David R. VanNorman, Jr.	:	C-2024-3049599
Roland Hoffman	:	C-2024-3049608
David Hoffman	:	C-2024-3049661
Judith A. Garofolo	:	C-2024-3049665
Elaine Kitts	:	C-2024-3049679
Ryan Gandelman	:	C-2024-3049683
Beth Gandelman	:	C-2024-3049774
Charles E. Schwering	:	C-2024-3049805
John Piccinic	:	C-2024-3049957
Henry Barzilay	:	C-2024-3049999
Stanley and Lois LaFuria	:	C-2024-3050000
Albert Dilworth	:	C-2024-3050001
Jackie Stoner	:	C-2024-3050413
Carol Ann Eroh	:	C-2024-3050849
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company	:	

FIFTH INTERIM ORDER
CLOSING THE RECORD

AND NOW, the parties having submitted a Joint Petition for Settlement of All Issues, including Statements in Support, and because no hearings in this matter are to be scheduled.

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the records at the docket numbers listed above are closed.
2. That a Recommended Decision shall be prepared and issued.

Date: October 1, 2024

/s/
Katrina L. Dunderdale
Administrative Law Judge

/s/
Emily I. DeVoe
Administrative Law Judge

**R-2024-3047068 et al – PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION v.
FIRSTENERGY PENNSYLVANIA ELECTRIC COMPANY**

Revised: September 4, 2024

TORI L GIESLER ESQUIRE
DARSHANA SINGH ESQUIRE
ANGELINA M UMSTEAD ESQUIRE
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY
76 SOUTH MAIN
AKRON OH 44308
610.212.8331
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com
singhd@firstenergycorp.com
aumstead@firstenergycorp.com
Accepts eService
*(Counsel for FirstEnergy Pennsylvania
Electric Company)*

DEVIN T RYAN ESQUIRE
POST & SCHELL PC
ONE OXFORD CENTRE
301 GRANT STEET STE 3010
717.612.6052
dryan@postschell.com
Accepts eService
*(Counsel for FirstEnergy Pennsylvania
Electric Company)*

DAVID B MACGREGOR ESQUIRE
GARRET P LENT ESQUIRE
NICHOLAS A STOBBE ESQUIRE
POST & SCHELL PC
17TH NORTH 2ND STREET
12TH FLOOR
HARRISBURG PA 17101-1601
717.731.1970
dmacgregor@postschell.com
glent@postschell.com
nstobbe@postschell.com
*(Counsel for FirstEnergy Pennsylvania
Electric Company)*

SCOTT B GRANGER
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT
SECOND FLOOR WEST
400 NORTH STREET
HARRISBURG PA 17120
717.425.7593
sgranger@pa.gov
Accepts eService

HARRISON W BREITMAN ESQUIRE
EMILY A FARREN ESQUIRE
DARRYL A LAWRENCE ESQUIRE
DAVID EVRARD ESQUIRE
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
555 WALNUT STREET 5TH FLOOR
FORUM PLACE
HARRISBURG PA 17101
717.783.5048
717.780.4517
hbreitman@paoca.org
efarren@paoca.org
dlawrence@paoca.org
devrard@paoca.org
Accepts eService
(#C-2024-3048327)

SHARON E WEBB ESQUIRE
REBECCA LYTTLE ESQUIRE
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS
ADVOCATE
FORUM PLACE
555 WALNUT STREET 1ST FLOOR
HARRISBURG PA 17101
717.783.2525
717.783.2831
swebb@pa.gov
relyttle@pa.gov
ra-sba@pa.gov
Served via email
(#C-2024-3048411)

RIA PEREIRA ESQUIRE
ELIZABETH R MARX ESQUIRE
JOHN W SWEET ESQUIRE
LAUREN N BERMAN ESQUIRE
PA UTILITY LAW PROJECT
118 LOCUST STREET
HARRISBURG PA 17101
717.236.9486

rpereira@pautilitylawproject.org
emarx@pautilitylawproject.org
sweet@pautilitylawproject.org
lberman@pautilitylawproject.org

Accepts eService
(*Counsel for CAUSE-PA*)

HATTIE COATES
1650 DODGE HOLLOW RD
ULYSSES PA 16948
814.334.5434

Served via first-class mail
(#C-2024-3049021)

SUSAN E BRUCE ESQUIRE
CHARIS MINCAVAGE ESQUIRE
KENNETH R STARK ESQUIRE
HARRISON RYAN BLOCK ESQUIRE
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC
100 PINE STREET
PO BOX 1166
HARRISBURG PA 17101
717.232.8000

sbruce@mcneeslaw.com
cmincavage@mwn.com
kstark@mcneeslaw.com
rblock@mcneeslaw.com

Accepts eService
(*Counsel for Met-Ed Industrial Users Group, the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance, and the West Penn Power Industrial Intervenors*)
(#C-2024-3048673)

ANNETTE MARTIN
3350 WHITE CHURCH ROAD
CHAMBERSBURG PA 17202
717.263.3878

g15a20@yahoo.com

Accepts eService
(#C-2024-3048409)

BRIAN T KADLUBEK ESQUIRE
112 HOLLYWOOD DRIVE
SUITE 101
BUTLER PA 16001
724.462.5347

btkadlubek@lawgol.com

Accepts eService
(*Counsel for IBEW Local 459*)

CONNIE DUNMYER
138 STATUS LANE
SOMERSET PA 15501
814.233.4895

cdunmyer07@yahoo.com

Served via first-class mail
(#C-2024-3049013)

NICHOLAS J ENOCH ESQUIRE
LUBIN & ENOCH PC
349 NORTH FOURTH AVENUE
PHOENIX AZ 85003
602.234.0008

nick@lubinandenoach.com

Accepts eService
(*Counsel for Intervenor IBEW Local 777*)

MARK E BELLAND ESQUIRE
O'BRIEN BELLAND & BUSHINSKY LLC
1526 BERLIN ROAD
CHERRY HILL NJ 08003
856.795.2181

mbelland@obbblaw.com

Accepts eService
(*Counsel for Intervenor IBEW Local 777*)

DONALD ELLENBERGER
206 HUCH FARM ROAD
MARS PA 16046
724.625.0122
412.600.6700
dmrjj724@gmail.com
Served via email
(#C-2024-3048783)

AMY STUTZMAN
161 STATUS LANE
SOMERSET PA 15501
814.279.4896
pastutzman6@yahoo.com
Served via first-class mail
(#C-2024-3049017)

DERRICK P WILLIAMSON ESQUIRE
BARRY A NAUM ESQUIRE
STEVEN W LEE ESQUIRE
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE PLLC
1100 BENT CREEK BOULEVARD
SUITE 101
MECHANICSBURG PA 17050
717.795.2740
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com
slee@spilmanlaw.com
Accepts eService
(*Counsel for Intervenor Walmart Inc*)

WHITNEY E SNYDER ESQUIRE
THOMAS J SNISCAK ESQUIRE
HAWKE MCKEON AND SNISCAK LLP
100 N 10th Street
HARRISBURG PA 17101
717.236.1300
wesnyder@hmslegal.com
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
Accepts eService
(*Counsel for Penn State University*)
(#C-2024-3048958)

MARK BOWERS
160 STATUS LANE
SOMERSET PA 15501
814.521.7493
814.289.1780
toejoe61_2000@yahoo.com
Served via first-class mail
(#C-2024-3049014)

AMY STUTZMAN
159 STATUS LANE
SOMERSET PA 15501
814.279.4896
Served via first-class mail
(#C-2024-3049016)

JOHN DOLAN
145 N 7th STREET
INDIANA PA 15701
724.388.3408
johndolan145@gmail.com
Served via email
(#C-2024-3049128)

JOSEPH S PASS ESQUIRE
JUBELIRER PASS AND INTRIERI PC
219 FORT PITT BOULEVARD
FLOOR 1
PITTSBURGH PA 15222
412.281.3850
jsp@jpilaw.com
Accepts eService
(*Counsel for UWUA System Local 102*)
(#C-2024-3049235)

DAVID HOFFMAN
2082 FOX GAP RD
BANGOR PA 18013
484.523.8504
hoffmanheritage@mail.com
Accepts eService
(#C-2024-3049661)

JUDITH ANNE GAROFOLO
2208 RIDGE ROAD
FINLEYVILLE PA 15332
412-384-3027
JAGarofolo@comcast.net
Accepts eService
(#C-2024-3049665)

ELAINE KITTS
2020 LONG WOODS DR
STROUDSBURG PA 18360
570.856.0330
nurseaide1938@gmail.com
Served via email
(#C-2024-3049679)

RYAN GANDELMAN
1697 NORTH MAIN STREET
WASHINGTON PA 15301
724.222.5846
ryangandelman@gmail.com
Served via email
(#C-2024-3049683)

BETH GANDELMAN
1125 MAPLE AVENUE
WASHINGTON PA 15301
724.222.5846
bethandnoahg@yahoo.com
Seved via email
(#C-2024-3049774)

DAVID VAN NORMAN JR
23 JACOBS ROAD
WIND RIDGE PA 15380
724.428.4585
faithful231@windstream.net
Served via email
(#C-2024-3049599)

ROLAND HOFFMAN
208 FOX GAP RD
BANGOR PA 18013
610.588.6954
Served via first-class mail
(#C-2024-3049608)

CAROL ANN EROH
9933 ROUTE 58
SLIGO PA 16255
814.221.5510
Served via first-class mail
(#C-2024-3050849)

CHARLES SCHWERING
535 MCCLANE FARM ROAD
WASHINGTON PA 15301
724.825.1188
berthandnoahg@yahoo.com
Served via email

JOHN PICCINIC
512 LAKE WARREN RD
UPPER BLACK EDDY PA 18972
732.586.2783
john.piccinic@comcast.net
Served via email

HENRY BARZILAY
159 WILLOW ROAD
HAMBURG PA 19526
484.665.3240
Served via email

STANLEY & LOIS LAFURIA
11122 MIDDLE ROAD
NORTHEAST PA 16428
814-725-9382
814-397-2308
slafuria@gmail.com
Served via email

ALBERT DILWORTH
35545 RT # 6 PO BOX 465
WYALUSING PA 18853
570.265.9164
albertdilworth@icloud.com
Served via email

JACKIE STONER
102 S 4TH ST
PO BOX 177
SNOWSHOE PA 16874
814.400.1940
kimmys2369@gmail.com
Served via email

ROBERT & LINDA ELLIOTT
120 LOWER HARMONY ROAD
P O BOX 201
PROSPECT PA 16052
724.865.2057
roblin6@zoominternet.net
Served via email

PATRICK K LEMON ESQUIRE
219 FORT PITT BOULEVARD
PITTSBURGH PA 15222
412.281.3850
pk1@jpilaw.com
Accepts eService